em submission no.: <u>2012<i>Em</i> 07</u> 7	
PRESENTED:_	2-2-12
ADOPTED:	2-3-12

BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER:

Resolution authorizing entering into a Byrne Memorial Grant Agreement with the State of Michigan, for the purpose to fill a Records Clerk/Crime Analyst position to perform data collecting and crime mapping

The City of Flint Police Department has been awarded a Byrne Memorial Grant, 72421-1-12-B, from the State of Michigan, known as the "MICR" grant, in the amount of \$60,045.00. The purpose of this grant is to fill a Records Clerk/Crime Analyst position to perform such duties as data collection and crime mapping.

This data collecting and crime mapping grant goes through September 30, 2012 with no local match. Funding is to be set up in the following accounts upon approval: 101-301.747-702.000, 101-301.747-719.100, 101-301.747-719.200 and 101-301.747-538.000.

IT IS RESOLVED, That appropriate City officials are hereby authorized to all things necessary to enter into a grant agreement by and between the City of Flint and the State of Michigan.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, That the funds in the amount of \$60,045.00 available from this grant be recognized as received by the City of Flint, and that appropriation in like amount be made to the City of Flint Police Department Operating General Fund (101FD) Grant accounts to be used solely for the above stated purpose as set forth in the grant agreement and related documents.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

/ Peter M. Bade, Chief Legal Officer

EM DISPOSITION:

ENACT N

FAIL ____

Michael K. Brown, Emergency Manager

S:\FORMS\EM Resolution Template.doc

APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:

Jerry Ambrose, Finance Director

DATED 2-3-12

DATE: 01/31/12

<u>Agenda Item Title</u>: Byrne Memorial Grant #72421-1-12-B, Data Collecting and Crime Mapping.

Prepared By: Rick Johnson, Police Financial Coordinator

Background/Summary of Proposed Action: To accept a Byrne Memorial Grant, 72421-1-12-B, from the State of Michigan. This grant is to hire a Records Clerk/Crime Analyst to perform such duties as data collecting and crime mapping. The grant award is for \$60,045.00 to be allocated between wages and fringes.

Financial Implications: There is a reimbursable grant with no required match.

Budgeted Expenditure? Yes No No Please explain if no: Grant was unknown at the time of the budget preparation.

<u>Account No.</u>: 101-301.747-702.000 – Wages 101-301.747-719.100 – Direct Fringe 101-301.747-719.200 – Indirect Fringe 101-301.747-538.000 - Revenue

Pre-encumbered? Yes No Requisition # Budgetary Accounts

Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining): None

Staff Recommendation: Recommend Approval

Staff Person:

Alvern Lock, Director of Public Safety